RECEIVED-BOCKETING DIV

2010 APR 12 PM 4: 25

PUCO

A report by the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

In the Matter of the Investigation of Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. Relative to its Compliance with the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Standards and Related Matters

Case Number 10-459-GA-GPS

April 12, 2010

Ohio | Public Utilities Commission

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed APR 1 3 2010

In the Matter of the Investigation)	:
of Columbia Gas of Ohio Relative to Its Compliance with)	
the Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Standards and Related Matters)	1 1
)	Case No. 10-459 -GA-GPS
)	
)	

To the Honorable Commission:

Staff has conducted an investigation in the above matter and hereby submits its findings and recommendations in this Gas Pipeline Safety Staff Report.

The findings and recommendations reached in this Staff Report are presented for the Commission's consideration and do not purport to reflect the views of the Commission, nor should any party consider the Commission as bound in any manner by the findings and recommendations set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,

Peter A. Chace

Chief, Gas Pipeline Safety Section

Service Monitoring and Enforcement Department

Background

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (Columbia) provides natural gas service to over 1.3 million customers in Ohio through approximately 21,000 miles of pipeline. It is a natural gas company subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") under Title 49, Ohio Revised Code, and under rules adopted by the Commission and found in the Ohio Administrative Code (O.A.C.) Chapter 4901:1-16, ("pipeline safety code") with regard to natural gas pipeline safety matters. This case was initiated after Gas Pipeline Safety (GP\$) Staff of the Commission ("Staff") investigated a pipeline safety incident at 21081 Westwood Drive, Strongsville, Ohio that occurred on November 27, 2008. As a result of this investigation, Staff issued Columbia a Notice of Probable Non-Compliance with 49 C.F.R. 192.617.

Staff Investigation

Staff investigated a fire at 21081 Westwood Drive, Strongsville, Ohio that occurred on November 27, 2008. This fire was caused by a release of gas from a regulated pipeline that resulted in an estimated property damage of \$50,000 or more, meeting the definition of an Incident according to O.A.C. 4901:1-16-01 and was reportable to both the Commission and the U.S. Department of Transportation under 4901:1-16-05 (A)(1) and 49 C.F.R. 192. Initial investigation revealed that the service line leading to the property did not hold pressure, but excavation did not occur until February 25, 2009 after protocols for investigation were developed. At the time of excavation, Staff observed a failed mechanical compression coupling joining the service line to the riser however the cause of failure was not readily identifiable.

The federal Pipeline Safety Code requires that failed components be subject to a laboratory examination in order to determine the cause of failure:

49 C.F.R. 192.617 Each operator shall establish procedures for analyzing accidents and failures, including the selection of samples of the failed facility or equipment for laboratory examination, where appropriate, for the purpose of determining the causes of the failure and minimizing the possibility of a recurrence.

A series of correspondence initiated by Staff to Columbia over the period of December 10, 2008 to November 17, 2009 notified Columbia of their responsibility under 49 C.F.R. 192.617 to determine the cause of the mechanical compression coupling failure through laboratory examination. Copies of written correspondence are attached and labeled as "Appendix A".

Columbia's failure to determine the cause of the mechanical compression coupling failure through laboratory examination prompted Staff to issue to a Notice of Probable Noncompliance

("Notice") to Columbia on December 2, 2009. The Notice expressed Staff's determination that Columbia failed to comply with 49 C.F.R. 192.167. A copy of the Notice is attached and labeled as "Appendix B".

Over a month later, Michael Ramsey, Columbia's Operations Compliance Manager, responded to the Notice. A copy of this letter is attached and labeled as "Appendix C". In the letter, he offered the following statement:

"Columbia contacted the property owner's representatives to request that a failure analysis be conducted on the materials from the above referenced incident. Columbia was prepared to take possession of the materials and have the failure analysis if the property owner's representatives were not planning to proceed with the analysis. Columbia was informed that the property owner's representatives had authorized the disposal of the materials from the above referenced incident. Columbia's attorneys have requested confirmation that the materials related to the above referenced incident have been discarded. At this time, Columbia has not received a response from the property owner's representatives."

Staff responded to the above letter on January 15, 2010 with a request for additional information, asking Columbia to provide any history of correspondence with the property owner's representatives or insurance companies regarding the taking, failure analysis, destruction or disposal of any equipment or materials involved in the incident, and for a copy of Columbia's Operations and Maintenance manual that was in effect on November 24, 2008 as it related to Part 192.617. A copy of this data request is attached and labeled as "Appendix D".

Michael Ramsey responded to this request on February 1, 2010. His letter referenced a number of emails, letters and phone calls related to taking materials from the incident, conducting a failure analysis, and the destruction and/or disposal of equipment or materials involved in the incident. Copies of Columbia's Operations and Maintenance Plan ("OMP") in effect at the time of the incident were also provided. A copy of this letter and associated documents is attached and labeled as "Appendix E".

Columbia's OMP contained a section for *Investigation of Failures* including a specific section for *Testing Specimens* as required by Part 192.617. Columbia's OMP section 1652 (2) states:

As soon as the incident site has been made safe, rapid response will be necessary for preserving the integrity of the specimens and gathering information pertinent to the investigation. If the cause of the accident or failure is not readily identifiable, the Company should take care to maintain the incident site in as undisturbed a condition as possible until further investigation may be under taken.

The Company should take the following actions in conducting a field investigation as to the cause of the failure or accident.

- a. Obtain or develop a list of personnel, equipment, and witnesses involved in the event.
- b. Obtain or develop a chronological list of events.
- c. Take photographs of site and/or equipment.
- d. Preserve evidence.
- e. Determine if tests are needed and whether laboratory analysis or outside consultants are warranted to determine the cause of the failure. Refer to Section 3 for guidance on testing specimens.

Columbia's OMP section (3) Testing of Specimens states: "(t)esting of specimen should be considered when:

- a. Questions exist as to the cause (why) of failure.
- b. Questions exist as to the method (how) of failure.
- c. the failure resulted in a DOT reportable incident.
- d. litigation is likely"

In its Pipeline Failure Investigation Report filed on February 16, 2010, Staff concluded that a mechanical coupling connecting the plastic service to the steel riser had pulled out, but Columbia had not provided information that the coupling had been tested for the purpose of determining the cause of the failure. The report is attached and labeled as "Appendix F".

At Staff's request, a meeting was held at the Commission's offices on March 1, 2010 between members of the Staff and Columbia representatives to provide Columbia an opportunity to offer additional details regarding efforts made to recover the physical evidence and preserve it for testing. Columbia provided no additional documentation regarding any such efforts to preserve and test or to inform the owner or his representative of Columbia's obligation to test. On March 9, 2010 Staff did receive a letter written to Chuck McCreery of NiSource from Columbia's consultant, SEA, which stated, subsequent examination of the subject pipe and fitting through the use of photogrammetry concluded the incident was caused by compression fitting pullout as a result of improper installation. The letter did not state specifically when this examination was performed, nor did it provide even a basic explanation of the photogrammetry process used.

Discussion of Violations

Columbia, an operator as defined in 49 C.F.R. Part 192.3, reported an incident as required under O.A.C. 4901:1-16-01(L), 4901:1-16-05 (A)(1) and 49 C.F.R. 192. The incident was caused by a failed compression coupling and under 49 C.F.R. Part 192.617 Columbia had a duty to establish procedures for analyzing failures, including the selection of samples of the failed facility or equipment for laboratory examination to determine the cause of failure. Columbia had procedures through its OMP sections (2) *Investigation of Failures and Accidents* and (3) *Testing Specimens* which required the company to strongly consider testing a specimen when the failure resulted in a DOT reportable incident. Columbia failed to follow this procedure and test the coupling to determine the cause of failure.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The Staff concludes that Columbia is in probable non-compliance with 49 C.F.R. 192.617 of the federal pipeline safety code. Columbia, both under C.F.R. Section 192.617 and its own OMP in effect at the time, was obligated to actively secure and preserve the integrity of the incident site and, because the cause of the failure was not readily identifiable, to perform or cause to be performed further investigation and analysis on the failed component. While the Staff appreciates that the property owner's insurer may have made this more difficult, this very important obligation still resides with Columbia. Despite repeated opportunities to do so, Columbia failed to demonstrate to the Staff that it actively and diligently made efforts to carry out its obligations. By failing to determine the root cause of the November 27, 2008 incident, Staff concludes that Columbia did not adhere to its OMP.

Staff recommends Columbia modify its OMP to specifically require, in the case of a reportable incident, that its employees take possession of the failed facility or equipment for the purpose of laboratory examination. If, through due diligence, Columbia is unable to secure the failed facility or equipment, Columbia must notify the customer or property owner in possession of the facility or equipment of Columbia's duty to perform analysis and testing, and its willingness to take possession of the evidence for purposes of laboratory examination if the customer is unable or unwilling to do so.

The Staff also recommends that a civil forfeiture of \$10,000 be assessed against Columbia for the violation of Title 49 C.F.R. Part 192.617.

Appendix A

Correspondence between Staff and Columbia Gas of Ohio December 10, 2008-November 17, 2009

Below is a summary of the reportable incident which occurred in Strongsville on Thanksgiving afternoon, Thursday, November 27, 2008.

Around 1430 pm on Thursday November 28, 2008 a report was made to the Strongsville Fire Department regarding an odor of gas near the intersection of Prospect and Westwood Drive. At approximately 1524 pm, while the Strongsville Fire Department was in the vicinity investigating the odor complaint, the building at 21081 Westwood caught fire. The Strongsville Fire Department then notified Columbia Gas.

A COH Service Technician was onsite within 10 minutes of being dispatched. Upon arrival then called for a plant crew to dig-up the curb valve to shut off gas service to the building.

The building was a pet care business and was boarding dogs and cats. All of which survived. However, the building sustained severe fire damage.

After the fire was extinguished, COH attempted to perform a pressure test of the service line and riser to operating pressure, which did not hold. The service is a 1" plastic service which was inserted in 1978. The riser is a 1" pre-bent, which was later found to have been cathodically protected using a spike anode and read -0.58 volt.

Columbia reported the incident to the PUCO on Thanksgiving evening, Thursday, November, 27, 2008 at 1906.

I received a text message on my cell phone from Ed Steele at 1120 on Friday, November 28, 2008 asking me to report to Strongsville, with Tyler Ford, on Monday, December 1, 2008 to investigate a reportable incident. On Monday, we arrived at the scene around 1030. Mr. Ford and I examined the fire damage to the meter, riser and building. We took several photographs of the fire damage. Later that afternoon, we met with Brian Collins, COH FOL and Mike Tice, COH Area Manager. Mr. Ford and I reviewed the facts of the incident with Mr. Collins and Mr. Tice. We then made a data request for some additional information.

After nearly three months had passed from the date of the incident, a group of Cause and Origin experts representing the interested parties along with COH's expert met at the scene on February, 25, 2009 to begin the site investigation. The service line was re-pressurized with air and did not hold. A decision was made to excavate the riser. Upon excavation, it was discovered the 1" plastic service had separated (pulled-out) from a 1" mechanical coupling (ell) connecting the plastic service to the steel riser. The riser and coupling was removed and taken in to possession by the insurance company representing the buildings owner.

Once the riser was removed another pressure test of the service line was attempted. It was discovered water had accumulated in the service line from the time of the incident and needed to be removed. Using air, the line was blown dry. Next, the end nearest the building was capped and then the line was re-pressurized to operating pressure from the street. The line held.

Correspondences to and from Columbia

December 10, 2008 - Email to Columbia

Rob,

I want to formalize my request to have PUCO, Gas Pipeline Safety Investigator(s) present during the excavation of the riser at the above referenced incident location.

Also, because this is an ongoing incident investigation, the preservation of the riser/site is paramount to the incident investigation. I assumed this has been conveyed this to the building owner(s), so there will be no demolition of the building until the riser has been removed?

Please advise me when a date has been scheduled to remove the riser. It may be best to email me and to also contact me on my cell phone at (614) 561-6228.

Thanks for your cooperation,

Paul

Paul W. Hollinger
Engineer, Gas Pipeline Safety Section
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Cell: (614) 561-6228
Paul.Hollinger@puc.state.oh.us

COH Response - January 16, 2008

Paul,

Columbia Gas of Ohio (Columbia) has completed the initial investigation and on December 23, 2008 reported the results to PHMSA and the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio. Columbia engaged a third party cause and origin consultant to assist with the investigation which included the testing of all Columbia owned facilities.

During the initial investigation Columbia received a letter from the property owners demanding that Columbia not disturb the customer owned service line or riser. Columbia is obligated to comply with this request.

Earlier this week Columbia contacted the property owners and were told that they had retained a mechanical engineer to conduct the cause and origin investigation. The property owners plan to meet the mechanical engineer on site within the next week and then plan to have the investigation protocol prepared and a time and date for the investigation established within a week of their site visit.

Columbia will provide you with the details for the cause and origin investigation as soon as that information becomes available to us.

Please let me know if you have questions or Rob or I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely

Michael Ramsey
Operations Compliance Manager
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.
Office - 614-460-4731
Fax - 614-460-4265
Cell - 614-554-4100

July 23, 2009 - Follow-up Email to Columbia

Rob.

I wanted to follow-up with you regarding the testing of the compression fitting from the Strongsville incident.

When do you foresee this fitting being tested and disassembled since it appears to have "pulled-out"?

Thanks, Paul

Paul W. Hollinger

Engineer, Gas Pipeline Safety Section Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Cell: (614) 561-6228 Paul.Hollinger@puc.state.oh.us

NO RESPONSE

September 17, 2009 - Follow-up email to Columbia

Michael.

During our meeting in August at Westerville regarding another matter, I asked when COH was planning on testing the compression coupling from the Strongsville Incident. At that time you said you were going to discuss this with your attorneys since COH doesn't have possession of this fitting. Since that time I have not heard back from you regarding this matter and wanted to follow-up with you.

As we discussed, we feel since the service line appears to have pulled-out from this fitting, it needs to be investigated under 192.617 as to why it did so

Please advise what your time frame is on having this fitting tested.

Thanks, Paul

Paul W. Hollinger
Engineer, Gas Pipeline Safety Section
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Cell: (614) 561-6228
Paul.Hollinger@puc.state.oh.us

NO RESPONSE

October 19, 2009 - Follow-up email to Columbia

Michael,

I have not heard back from you on this issue as of today. Can you please explain COH's position on this smatter?

Paul Hollinger

From: Hollinger, Paul

Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2009 11:37 AM

To: 'mramsey@nisource.com' **Subject:** Strongsville Incident

Michael,

During our meeting in August at Westerville regarding another matter, I asked when COH was planning on testing the compression coupling from the Strongsville Incident. At that time you said you were going to discuss this with your attorneys since COH doesn't have possession of this fitting. Since that time I have not heard back from you regarding this matter and wanted to follow-up with you.

As we discussed, we feel since the service line appears to have pulled-out from this fitting, it needs to be investigated under 192.617 as to why it did so.

Please advise what your time frame is on having this fitting tested.

Thanks, Paul

Paul W. Hollinger
Engineer, Gas Pipeline Safety Section
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Cell: (614) 561-6228
Paul.Hollinger@puc.state.oh.us

NO RESPONSE

November 16, 2009 - Follow-up email to Columbia

Michael,

When we last spoke about this issue on Friday, October 30th you stated a letter will be going out from COH's attorney's the following week to the owners of the

piping involved with both the Mansfield and Strongsville incidents regarding COH's Federal requirement (192.617) to have those pieces investigated as to why they failed.

As of today, I have not heard back regarding the status of the letter or testing.

Can you please provide me with an update?

Thanks, Paul Hollinger

From: Hollinger, Paul

Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2009 11:37 AM

To: 'mramsey@nisource.com' Subject: Strongsville Incident

Michael,

During our meeting in August at Westerville regarding another matter, I asked when COH was planning on testing the compression coupling from the Strongsville Incident. At that time you said you were going to discuss this with your attorneys since COH doesn't have possession of this fitting. Since that time I have not heard back from you regarding this matter and wanted to follow-up with you.

As we discussed, we feel since the service line appears to have pulled-out from this fitting, it needs to be investigated under 192.617 as to why it did so.

Please advise what your time frame is on having this fitting tested.

Thanks, Paul

Paul W. Hollinger
Engineer, Gas Pipeline Safety Section
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Cell: (614) 561-6228
Paul.Hollinger@puc.state.oh.us

COH Response - November 17, 2009

From: mramsey@nisource.com [mailto:mramsey@nisource.com]

Sent: Tue 11/17/2009 9:49 AM

To: Hollinger, Paul

Cc: rrsmith@nisource.com; jrtagga@nisource.com

Subject: Re: FW: Strongsville Incident

Paul,

I left you a message on your cell. The letters have not gone out, legal is good with the letters, but Corp Insurance is still considering the increase in liability for the Corporation. I was told yesterday that the letters would go out by this Friday. They will go out under my signature. I have attached a draft of the letter to request the testing when the customer's insurance company holds the materials. The notification letter when our Cause and Origin contractor holds the material is being finalized by SEA.

Please give me a call if you have questions.

Thanks,

Michael Ramsey
Manager Compliance
Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.
Office - 614-460-4731
Fax - 614-460-4265
Cell - 614-554-4100

(See attached file: CSL Draft Letter - Request.doc)

Appendix B Notice of Probable Noncompliance December 2, 2009

Alan R. Schriber, Chairman

Commissioners

Ronda Hartman Fergus Valerie A. Lemmie Paut A. Centotella Cheryl Roberto

December 2, 2009

John W. Partridge, Jr. President Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. 200 Civic Center Drive Columbus, OH 43215

Dear Mr. Partridge:

On November 27, 2008, a representative of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio conducted an incident investigation of a house explosion at 21081 Westwood Road, Strongsville, Ohio.

As a result of this investigation, the following probable noncompliance is being sent to Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. for review and written response within 30 days.

If you need more information, please call me at (614) 644-8983.

Sincerely,

Pete Chace, Program Manager

Gas Pipeline Safety Section

Facility and Operations Field Division

PC:bh

Enclosure

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO GAS PIPELINE SAFETY SECTION

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETU	IRN RECEIPT R	EQUESTED	_		
	NC	TICE OF PROBABLE	NONCOMPLIA	ANCE	
Sent toJohn W. Pa	utridge Jr.		Title Pre	sident)
	a Gas of Ohio,	Inc.			
	Center Drive	- 5.4.93 (dec			
City Columbus		State	OH	Zip Code	43215
Date of Investigation 19 GPS Inspector Paul H		Place of Investigatio	n <u>21081 W</u>	estwood Road, Str	ongsville, OH
DESCRIPTION ALL PROBABLE NONCO	MPLIANCES I	ISTED BELOW SHOUL	D BE CODDEC	TEN OU ACTION TA	VEN TO CORRECT
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RE			D BI: CORREC	I SO OK ACTION TO	individe conducti
(1) Section 192.617 (49 C.	F.R.); Title: Inve	stigation of failures			; ;
Describe Probable Nonco	mpliance				! !
failed facility	or equipment for		where appropria		election of samples of the determining the causes of
	oia Gas has not pr	aff observed pipe that had rovided information that t			
Return within 30 days to:					
	Public Util 180 East B	fanager, Gas Pipeline Saf lities Commission of Ohio Broad Street, 7th Floor OH 43215-3793			
For Other Information Call	: Program N	lanager, Gas Pipeline Sat	fety Section (614)	644-8983	
		OPERATOR'S	RESPONSE		
Action to be Taken (Startin	0 1 1	1.	11201 011012		•
Action to be Taken (Staffin	Б	_/-			
					:
1 hereby acknowledg	e receipt of the a	bove probable noncompl	iance notice and t	that to the best of my	knowledge the above
corrections are scheduled to	start as indicate	d or have been completed	l.	·	;
Signature		Title		Date	

Appendix C Columbia Gas of Ohio Initial Response January 6, 2010



January 6, 2010

200 Civic Center Drive Calumbus, OH 43215

Mr. Peter Chace
Manager of Gas Pipeline Safety Section
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re:

Columbia Gas of Ohio - North Pointe Operating Center

Notice of Probable Noncompliance

Incident at 21081 Westwood Road, Strongsville, Ohio

Dear Mr. Chace:

This letter is in response the Notice of Probable Noncompliance (NOPN) dated December 2, 2009, and received by Mr. Partridge of Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (Columbia), on December 7, 2009. Columbia has reviewed the identified probable noncompliance sets forth its responses below.

192.617

Each operator shall establish procedures for analyzing accidents and failures, including the selection of samples of the failed facility or equipment for laboratory examination, where appropriate, for the purpose of determining the causes of the failure and minimizing the possibility of a recurrence.

Gas Pipeline Safety Section Staff observed pipe that had a failed mechanical compression coupling near the end of the riser. Columbia Gas has not provided information that this coupling has been tested for the purpose of determining the cause of the failure.

Response

Columbia contacted the property owner's representatives to request that a failure analysis be conducted on the materials from the above referenced incident. Columbia was prepared to take possession of the materials and have the failure analysis if the property owner's representatives were not planning to proceeding with the analysis. Columbia was informed that the property owner's representatives had authorized the disposal of the materials from the above referenced incident.

Columbia's attorneys have requested confirmation that the materials related to the above referenced incident have been discarded. At this time Columbia has not received a response from the property owners' representatives.

Should you have questions on need additional information please contact me at 614-460-4731.

Sincerely

Michael Ramsey

Operations Compliance Manager

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.

cc: Jack Partridge

David Monte Charles Shafer Appendix D
Staff Data Request
January 15, 2010

January 15, 2010

Mr. John W. Partridge, Jr. President Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. 200 Civic Center Drive Columbus, OH 43215

Dear Mr. Partridge:

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO), Gas Pipeline Safety (GPS) section staff has received your response to our Notices of Probable Noncompliance dated December 7, 2009. The notice results from not testing a failed mechanical compression coupling to determine the cause of an explosion s part of an incident investigation of a house explosion at 21081 Westwood Road, Strongsville, Ohio.

The GPS Staff has reviewed your response and has the following questions:

- 1. Please provide any history of correspondence with the property owner's representatives or insurance companies regarding the taking, failure analysis, destruction or disposal of any equipment or materials involved in the incident.
- 2. Please provide a copy of Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. Operations and Maintenance manual that was in effect on November 24, 2008 addressing Part 192.617: Each operator shall establish procedures for analyzing accidents and failures, including the selection of samples of the failed facility or equipment for laboratory examination, where appropriate, for the purpose of determining the causes of the failure and minimizing the possibility of a recurrence.

Please provide this information by February 1, 2010.

If you require any additional information, please contact me at (614) 644-8983 or via e-mail at peter.chace@puc.state.oh.us

Sincerely,

Peter A. Chace •GPS Section Supervisor

PAC:th

Appendix E Columbia Gas of Ohio Data Request Response February 1, 2010



A NiSource Company

February 1, 2010

200 Civic Center Drive Columbus, OH 43215

Mr. Peter Chace Manager of Gas Pipeline Safety Section 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

PUCO lee Monitoring & Enforcers

FEB - 2 2010

Re:

Columbia Gas of Ohio -

Notice of Probable Noncompliance

Incident at 21081 Westwood Road, Strongsville, Ohio Pipeline Safety Section

Dear Mr. Chace:

Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. (Columbia) received a letter from the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio requesting additional information on the above referenced Notice of Probable Noncompliance (NOPN). The letter is dated January 15, 2010 and was received by Mr. Partridge of Columbia on January 23, 2010.

The letter requests the following:

1. Please provide any history of correspondence with the property owner's representatives or insurance companies regarding the taking, failure analysis, destruction or disposal of any equipment or materials involved in the incident.

Response:

While you requested only correspondence "with the property owner's representatives....regarding the taking, failure analysis, destruction or disposal of any equipment or materials involved in this incident"; we are also including copies of emails that confirm attempted telephone or other contact with those representatives that reflect Columbia's efforts related to your request. Some of these emails may be addressed to or include one or more of Columbia's in house counsel. To the extent that any of the email communications could be construed as protected from disclosure by legal privilege including, but not limited to the attorney client and work product privileges, Columbia waives such privilege only for the communications produced to the commission and specifically reserves its rights on all other protected communications or documents.

Please provide a copy of Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. Operations and Maintenance manual that was in effect on November 24, 2008 addressing Part 192.617......

Response

Attached, per your request, are OMP 1652 "Investigation of Failures" and Policy and Procedure 555-1 "Investigation of Failures".

Should you have questions or need additional information please contact me at 614-460-4731.

Sincerely,

Michael Ramsey-

Operations Compliance Manager Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.

Attachments

Cc.

Jack Partridge

David Monte Charles Shafer



A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1900 MARKET STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-3508 215,665,2000 800,523,2900 215,665,2013 FAX wwindown.com

FACSIMILE

FROM: William E. Gericke

TIMEKEEPER NO .:

1239

SENDER'S PHONE: 215.665.2146

SENDER'S FAX: 215,701,2146

OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): 3

FILE NAME:

CUYAHOGA LANDMARK, INC.

DATE:

December 10, 2008

FILE#:

229944

RECIPIENT(S)	PHONE	FAX	
Columbus Gas of Ohio	614-460-6000	614-460-4265	

MESSAGE:

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL [215.665.2000] or [800.523.2900] IMMEDIATELY. THIS TRANSMISSION IS ALSO BEING SENT VIA:

- Regular Mail
- Certified Moil
- ☐ Hand Delivery
- Overnight Mail
- Federal Express
- ☐ E Mail

NOTICE

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and sentidental. It is intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended addresses, the reader is hereby retified that any consideration, discernination or duplication of this communication is satisfy prohibited. If the addresses has received this communication in array, please return this transmission to us at the above address by mail. We will seimburse you for pastage. In addition, if this communication was received in the U.S., please notify as immediately by phoning and ming for the Fak Center.



A PROFESSIONAL CORPURATION

1900 MARKET STREET PHILADEUHIA, PA 19103-3508 215.665,2000 800.523,2900 215.665,2013 FAX www.comm.com

William E. Gericke Dieses Dial 213.465.24446 Dieses Fau 245 Mil 2146

December 10, 2008

VIA FACSIMILE AND CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Columbia Gas of Ohio 200 Civic Center Drive Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re:

My Insured:

Cuyahoga Landmark, Inc.

Loss Location:

21081 Westwood Drive Strongsville, Ohio

Date of Loss:

11/28/08

Our File No .:

229944

Dear Sir/Madam:

We represent Nationwide Insurance Company, the property insurer of Cuyalioga Landmark, Inc., whose property suffered damage and destruction from a fire that took place on or about November 28, 2008. I believe your company is already aware of the incident. Our investigation has determined that a gas leak from your underground gas line was the cause of the fire. That being the case, my client intends to look to your company as the party who is responsible for the loss.

We have also learned that your expert from S.E.A., Ltd., Steve Erlenbach (sp?) removed physical evidence from the HVAC/mechanical equipment at my insured's property. Although I am not certain why your consultant would remove anything from my insured's property without express permission to do so, or without notifying my insured, please have your consultant make arrangements with my consultant, Jim Churchwell, to return the evidence immediately. Mr. Churchwell can be reached at 330-688-6949. Please have your consultant make arrangements to return the physical evidence without delay.

Additionally, please preserve any evidence you removed from the underground gas line for our consultants to examine. Please preserve all telephone calls, emergency calls, calls related Columbia Gas of Ohio December 10, 2008 Page 2

to gas leaks and/or odors, radio calls, radio transcriptions, dispatch calls/records, emails, and any other documents, either in electronic, written or recorded format that relate to the incident and gas leak on November 28, 2008, until further notice regardless of your company's standard document retention policy.

If you would like to observe the interior of my insured's facility, please make arrangements to do so through Mr. Churchwell. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

COZEN O'CONNOR

BY: WILLIAM E. GERICKE

WEG:cmk

6505842600

P.01/01

TRANSACTION REPORT

DEC/10/2008/WED 05:10 PM

r	A	X	í	Ŕ	¥	١
		•	•	7	•	- 5

#	DATE	START T.	SENDER	COM. TIME	PAGE	TYPE/NOTE	FILE
001	DEC/10	05:08PM	2158648046	0:01:24	3	OK	3138



Huntington Center Some 7700 4) South High Street Columbus, OH 43215 (614) 201-5100 (614) 221-0952 Fax www.stepton-joinsson.com Writer's Commen Information

งอาสา สวัส-9793 เพละทุกเกษาที่ผู้สนายละคุณสภายการดา

January 13, 2009

Fig Escremite and Revelor Mail

William E. Geneke Cozer, O'Connor 1900 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-3508

Re: Cuvahoga Landmark, Inc.

21081 Westwood Drive Strongsville, Ohio

Dear Mr. Geneker

This letter is in follow-up to my telephone call to you on January 8, 2009 asking for the states of the investigation into the cause and origin of the fire at the location above. I have not received a return telephone call.

Six weeks have now passed since the fire at your client's property and it is imperative that a final investigation into cause and origin be conducted as soon as possible due to the risk of spoliation of the scene. Columbia Gas is, in particular, concerned about the riser that remains in the ground. Your client risks a spoliation claim by delaying the investigation at their property. You may contact me or have your expert. Mr. Churchwell, contact Steve Erlenback from SEA to schedule the investigation.

Hook forward to hearing from you soon.

Very truly yours,

Tracy L. Turner

Peter Mitten, Travelers





Peter Mitten

Recovery Claim Representative Travelers Insurance National Property Recovery Center P.O. Box 2954 Milwaukse, Wi. 53201-2954

(800) 624-6007 ext 4745 (865) 280-7367 (fex.)

Steptoe & Johnson Attn: Tracy Turner 41 South High St Columbus, OH 43215 September 15, 2009

Re:

Travelers subrogation claim

Our claim number:

A7M4662

Our insured:

O.A.P.S.P.P. LLC

Your client:

Columbia Gas

Date of loss:

11/27/2008

Ms. Turner:

We are the insurer for O.A.P.S.P.P. LLC who sustained fire damage on the above captioned date. Our investigation reveals that your insured is responsible for this loss. We are seeking reimbursement for the amount of our legally recoverable damages.

On 11/27/2009, our insured's property was damaged by a fire that occurred due to a gas leak. Columbia Gas owned the gas meter/regulator and falled to adequately maintain the system. As a result of your client's negligence, our insured sustained significant damage to property.

We have issued payment to our insured of \$45,423.00. Enclosed is documentation supporting out claim payment. Please remit the \$45,423.00 payment to Travelers Insurance at the following mailing address:

Travelers Insurance Subro Property 9048 Hartford, CT 06183-9048

Thank you for your time and consideration. Please contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss an equitable settlement of this matter.

Sincerely, C

Peter Mitten

Recovery Claim Representative

THE CHARTER OAK FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

pmitten@travelers.com



Huntington Center, Suite 2200 41 South High Street Columbus, OH 43215 (014) 221-5100 (614) 221-0952 hap Writer's Comtact Information

66145.458-9793

www.geptoe-johns-necom tracy.turner@steptoe-johnson.com

November 23, 2009

Via Facsimile and Regular Mail

William E. Gericke Cozen O'Connor 1900 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-3508

Pe-

Cuyahoga Landmark. Inc 21081 Westwood Drive Strongsville, Ohio

Dear Mr. Gericke:

We obtained information that the equipment originally preserved from this incident has been destroyed. If the equipment has been destroyed, please provide written confirmation. If the equipment has not been destroyed, then we request that you release the information to us so that we can conduct cause and origin testing. We will coordinate any such testing with you.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Very truly yours,

Tracy L. Turner

ce: Peter Mitten, Travelers

Tracy Turner
<Tracy.Turner@Steptoe
-Johnson.com>

01/13/2009 03:23 PM

To "CMcCreery@nisource.com" <CMcCreery@nisource.com>

•

Subject RE: Strongsville Incident Investigation

Charain

Stave Extended historia cim Choronwell, an expert retained by Coten Officer, that they just retained a mechanical engineer. Choronwell is arranging to meet this gay at the site within a week, and then plans to nave the protocol prepared and a date for the investigation within a week officer that. So, we see looking at I more weeks. That seeds like a look time attitude a warmed to oneck with you to see if you want me to gus the issue with the according to the get it done quicket.

73.36°G/

Track L. Turnet 814.4c8.9793 (6551de) 814.607.3988 (6631) Lisa Lantagne
<Lisa.Lantagne
Stept
oe-Johnson.com>

01/13/2009 04:17 PM

To "cmccreery@nisource.com"

<cmccreery@nisource.com>, "'kwrendenesuk@nisource.com" <kwrendenesuk@nisource.com>, "'jedride@nisource.com"

<jedride@nisource.com>

cc Jim Berendsen <Jim.Berendsen@steptoejohnson.com>, Tracy Turner <Tracy.Turner@Steptoe-Johnson.com>

Subject Cuyahoga Landmark

Attached please find correspondence from Tracy Turner to William E. Gericke at Cozeh O'Connor regarding the fire at 21081 Westwood Drive, Strongsville, Ohio. If you should have any questions or concerns, please contact Ms. Turner at (614) 458-9793 or tracy.turner@steptoe-johnson.com. Thank you.

Lisa M. Lantagne Legal Secretary to Tracy L. Turner Steptoe & Johnson PLLC Columbus, Ohio (614) 458-9829

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by legal privilege, if you are not the Intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for your cooperation.

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: Recent revisions to IRS Circular 230 require that certain steps be taken by a fax advisor before his or her written tax advice may be reiled upon to avoid IRS penalties. Those steps, which generally are time-consuming and result in substantial additional legal fees, were not undertaken in connection with any tax advice which may appear in this communication. Accordingly, this communication was not written or intended by the sender or Steptoe & Johnson PLLC, to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed. Further, any written statement contained in this communication relating to a federal tax transaction or matter may not be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any federal tax transaction or matter addressed in this communication.

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

~

1.13.09 letter to Gericke_0113200916041900.pdf

Tracy Turner <Tracy.Turner@Steptoe -Johnson.com>

01/20/2009 12:12 PM

To "OMcCreery@nisource.com" < CMcCreery@nisource.com>, "serlenbach@sealimited.com" < serlenbach@sealimited.com>

CC

Subject RE: Strongsville incident investigation

Chuck,

We beard from counsel for the property owner and are in the process of spheduling a time for the investigation. We will contact Solllinger as spon as that is possibled.

Transe,

Thath 1. Throad 614.466.9790 chrice, 644.601.3980 call "Erlenbach, Stephen" <serlenbach@sealimite d.com>

To "Tracy Tumer" <Tracy.Tumer@Steptoe-Johnson.com>, <CMcCreery@nisource.com>

02/06/2009 01:35 PM

CC

Subject Strongsville, Ohio Fire - Cuyahoga Landmark (Pet

BWS

I finally heard back from plaintiff's expert today - the date for the followup site examination and excavation in Strongsville, OH will be Wednesday February 25th. I will notify PUCO and also the Columbia Gas local personnel in Cleveland.

Stephen E. Erlenbach, P.E., C.F.E.I. Mechanical Engineer

S.E.A

Tel: 800,782,6851 x. 357

Fax. 614.885.8014 www.SEAlimited.com Tracy Turner <Tracy.Turner@Steptoe Johnson.com>

To "CMcCreery@nisource.com" <CMcCreery@nisource.com>, "Calabrese, Clridy" <Cindy.Calabrese@esis.com>

02/20/2009 09:42 AM

CC

Subject. RE: Pet Paws - Claim #5212491006832-1

They seneduled the site inspeculen for Wednesday, Ferruary 15th. It took a long time to get scheduled because of the expert for Cuyahoga Landmann.

inanks,

Mrson I. Terrer 814.488.9798 | office 814.887.3888 (oell)

-----Original Message-----

From: CMcCreery@nisource.com mailto:CMoCreary@nisource.com)

Sent: Friday, February 10, 2009 9:38 AM

To: Calabrese, Cindy Co: Tracy Surner

Sumpert: Rep Pet Faws - Claim #8212491006881-1

I fust asked Steve Erienpach for an update--I think Tracey Idroés has

Chork Malinery

314, 360 m2334 sqireot dieli

304 387-3266 (fax)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and are protected by the attorney/client and work product legal privileges. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any distribution or use of this e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail to error, please notify us immediately by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for your properation.

"Calabrosc, Cindy" <Cindy.Calabrese@

20

esis.com>

% CMcCreery@nlsource.com>,: "Jim Berendsen"

<Cim.Berendsenésrepthe-

jedans and dono

ΔV,

30

ទីមេខក្ខភពប

Fet Paws + Claim #5212491006832-

1

Chach and/or Jim.

Is these anything new on the Pet Faws/Duyahoga Landmark, Inc. fire? Litation: 18881 Westwood Poac, Fininguille, CH.

Table value

Cindy Calabrese N.Scorne/2010 Claims Representative Metrillville, Inclans

116-0-1-1400 - prote of 800-869-1976, etc. 2 New Jan at 800-820-8607 Outon, balancese@esis.ort

F Flasso ocholder the entironment pelore byinting this e-mail

Please send all fourte correspondence to our scanning center as Mald NiBourde APL, B.C. Box 31086, Tampa, FT 33631-3086. Please include the cure minute on all correspondence.

This enail is intended for the designated recipient's, only, and may be confidential, non-public, proprietary, protected by the attorney client or other privilege. Unauthorized reading, distribution, copying prother use of this communication is prohibited and may be unlawful. Extended to anyone other than the intended recipient; as should not be useded a waiver of any privilege or protection. If you are not the intended recipient or if you believe that you have received this email in error, please notify the sendor immediately and delete all copies from your computer system without reading, saving, or using it in any manner. All youth it has been onesked for viruses and other mainthous siftware ("malware", we do not warrant, represent or guarantee in any way that this communication is free of malware or potentially damaging defects. All healthry for any actual or alleged loss, damage, or injury arising out of or resulting in any way from the receipt, beening as as of this email is expressly discusimed.

"Erlenbach, Stephen" <serlenbach@sealimite d.com>

To <CMcCreery@nisource.com>

CC

07/29/2009 09:38 AM

Subject RE Strongsville incident Review

The insurance company for the building (Nationwide Insurance - represented by Comer. O'Common, has not yet indicated whether or not they are going to pursue any additional examination of the separated finting. At the time of the site examination, one of their experts That having - RIA Engineering andicated to me that since the line was outpoord tween, so didn't see how they orulo fault Columnia for the loss. Their experts retained possession of the separated finting.

Specific E. Erlembach, B.E., C.F.E.I.

bestan, sal Inguneer

5 E E

Tel: 800,700,6881 x. 287

Exals (#50.601,801)

arco. Septimity 333. Awa

Shannon Todd

Shannon.Todd@Stept

oe-Johnson.com>

09/21/2009 01:39 PM

To "CMcCreery@nisource.com"

<CMcCreery@nisource.com>. "kwrendenesuk@nisource.com>. "kwrendenesuk@nisource.com>. "jrice@nisource.com"

<jrice@nisource.com>. "Calabrese, Cindy"

<Cindy.Calabrese@esis.com>.

"dtaylorpitman@nisource.com"

<dtaylorpitman@nisource.com"

<jpreast@nisource.com>
compreast@nisource.com>
compreast@nisource.com>
Cuyahoga Landmark dba Pet Paws (2009-0011; Claim No. 5212491006832-1)

Good afternoon.

Attached is a letter from Travelers concerning this loss dated 11:27:08 in Strongsville, Ohio. They are seeking reimoursement in the amount of \$45.422.00 on behalf of their insured O.A.P.S.P.P. L.I.C. We received this late last week, but Tracy basn't been in the office since it was received. Tracy will be in the office tomorrow and sie will be scholing you an email on this then.

Thank you

Shannon K. Todd. ACP

Advanced Certified Paralegal - Discovery:
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

Huntington Center, Suite 2200

41 South High Street, Columbus, OH 43215
O: 614-458-9794 F: 614-221-0952

shannor toddië steptoe-johnson.com ntm: Steptoe-johnson.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for your cooperation.

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: Recent revisions to IRS Circular 230 require that certain steps be taken by a tax advisor/before his content as advice may be relied attent to avoid IRS penalties. Those steps, which generally are time-consuming and jesult in substantial additional legal fees, were not undertaken in connection with any tax advice which may appear in this communication. Accordingly, this communication was not written or intended by the sender or Steptoe & Johnson PLLC, to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed. Further, any written statement contained in this communication relating to a federal tax transaction or matter may not be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any federal tax transaction or matter addressed in this communication.

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

and the second

"Erlenbach, Stephen" <serienbach@sealimite d.com>

To <CMcCreery@nisource.com>

CC

11/20/2009 11:59 AM

Subject RE: Pet Paws incident, Strongsville Oh.

I spoke with their engineer, BDA Engineering, 11. Sittsburgh, and they cave it record of ever having the evidence. I then talked with Chirohwell Fire Consultants Takeir O&C investigator was fix Churchwell. Jim wasn't in the office, but I talked with his secretary. She got into the database and their records show that they received confirmation from their client (Goten O Connor) to dispose of the enidence.

The property of the second of the first transfer of the second of the se

n Dh. Tonsell Churchert Sire Consultable 1984 Dash Aines Bill Road Hudson, Onio 49236-1121 Phone 880-841-8800 Fam 830-342-3606

The subtrogetion abtorney for the building (Suyanoge Languark) on this case was:

W.lliam Gericke Juden Michael 1800 Market Street Exclade phia, PA 19113 Phono 118-885-2146 Eim 118-511-1146

It appouns that Mr. Garacke may have authorized Churchwell to dispose of the evidence. It stall wouldn't burn to send a letter + just' because they were given authorization to dispose of it, doesn't mean that they have actually done it.

Smapher S. Erlennath, P.L., C.F.L.L.

Machanica: Engineer

8.5.1

541: 200.789.8881 x. 387

Fax: 614.895.8014 www.SEAlimited.dom

----Original Message----

From: CM: Oreery@nisource.com (mailto: CM: Creery@niscurce.com)

Send: Friday, November 20, 2009 11:02 AM

ist Edlerbedh, Stephen

Surject: EE: Pat Pays Indicent, Etrongstille Oh.

any luos on this? thanks

Chuck Modreemy 1904 | OFT-1384 (direct dia) 1804 | 387-3100 (Max)

DISFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any assessments are confidential and are protested by the apportunitient and work product legal privileges. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail or any assessment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify as immediately by returning in to the someon and dilete this copy from your system. Thank you for your cooperation.

Lisa Lantagne Lisa.Lantagne@Stept
oe-Johnson.com>

01/13/2009 04:17 PM

To "cmccreery@nisource.com"
<cmccreery@nisource.com>, ""kwrendenesuk@nisource.com" <kwrendenesuk@nisource.com>, "jedrice@nisource.com"
<jedrice@nisource.com>

cc: Jim Berendsen <Jim.Serendsen@steptoejonnson.com>, Tracy Turner <Tracy.Turner@Steptoe-Johnson.com>

Subject Cuyahoga Landmark

Attached please find correspondence from Tracy Turner to William E. Gericke at Cozen O'Connor regarding the fire at 21081 Westwood Drive, Strongsville, Ohio. If you should have any questions or concerns, please contact Ms. Turner at (614) 458-9793 or tracy.turner@steptoe-johnson.com. Thank you.

Lisa M. Lantagne Legal Secretary to Tracy L. Turner Steptoe & Johnson PLLC Columbus, Ohio (614) 458-9829

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please noting us immediately by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for your cooperation.

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: Recent revisions to IRS Circular 230 require that certain steps be taken by a tax advisor before his or her written tax advice may be relied upon to avoid IRS penalties. Those steps, which generally are time-consuming and result in substantial additional legal fees, were not undertaken in connection with any tax advice which may appear in this communication. Accordingly, this communication was not written or intended by the sender or Steptoe & Johnson PLLC, to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed. Further, any written statement contained in this communication relating to a federal tax transaction or matter may not be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any federal tax transaction or matter adoressed in this communication.

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

F. 133

1,13.09 letter to Genoke_0113200918041900.pdf

Sandra Schluep <Sandra Schluep@Step toe-Johnson.com>

11/23/2009 04:01 PM

To "CMcCreery@nisource.com"

<CMcCreery@nisource.com>, "kwrendenesuk@nisource.com" <kwrendenesuk@nisource.com>, "jrice@nisource.com"

<jnce@nisource.com>, "cindy.catabrese@esis.com"

<cindy.catabrese@esis.com>,
"dtaylorpitman@nisource.com"

<dtaylorpitman@nisource.com>,
"jpreast@nisource.com>,
"jpreast@nisource.com"

"Ipreast@nisource.com" <ipreast@nisource.co
Tracy Turner@Steptoe-

Johnson.com>

Subject Cuyahoga Landmark dba Pet Paws (2009-0011: Claim No. 5212491006832-1)

The attached letter to William Gericke was sent out today. Thank you.

Sandra Schluep Legal Secretary to Tracy L. Turner, Esq. Steppe & Johnson PLLC Hunfington Center, Suite 2200

4" South High Street Columbus, OH 43215

O: 614-458-9829 F: 614-221-0952 C:

Sandra. Schluep@Steproe-Johnson.com www.steptoe-johnson.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for your cooperation

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: Recent revisions to IRS Circutar 230 require that certain steps be taken by a tax advisor before his or her written tax advice may be relied upon to avoid IRS penalties. Those steps, which generally are time-consuming and result in substantial additional legal fees, were not undertaken in connection with any tax advice which may appear in this communication. Accordingly, this communication was not written or intended by the sender or Steptoe & Johnson PLLC, to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties that may be imposed. Further, any written statement contained in this communication relating to a federal tax transaction or matter may not be used by any person to support the promotion or marketing of, or to recommend, any federal tax transaction or matter addressed in this communication.

Steptos & Johnson PLLC

"Erienbach, Stephen" <serienbach@sealimite d.com>

To <CMcGreery@nisource.com>

CC.

01/19/2010 01:30 PM

Subject RE: Pet Paws Incident, Strongsville Oh.

Jim Churchwell wasn't in, but I talked to his secretary. She went and looked at the file and it appears that they were given an authorization to destroy the evidence on 9/10/09. The tags for the evidence were in the file, which means that the evidence was indeed discarded.

Stephen E. Erlenbach, P.E., C.F.E.I. Mechanical Engineer



30. 751.5561 2327 01.85561 21 5021 514 281.8114 121.51.41maed com

TURBLE I A HE TOP I TO BE KINDE 1970



Operating & Maintenance Plan

<u>.</u>	ristribution Op	erations	
	Effective Date:		Plan Number:
-	05/01/2007	Investigation of Failures	OMP 1652
	Supercedes: N/A	Investigation of Failures	Page 1 of 2

REFERENCE 49 CFR Part 192,617

1. GENERAL

This procedure establishes a method for analyzing accidents and fallures associated with an in-service pipeline, including the selection of samples of the failed facility or equipment for laboratory examination, where appropriate, and for determining the cause of the accident or failure and minimizing the possibility of a recurrence.

For the purpose of this procedure the following definitions apply.

- a. "Failures" are ordinarily deficiencies in material design, construction, operation and maintenance on or to in-service pipelines.
- b. "Accidents" are unexpected and undesirable events occurring on or to in-service pipelines.

2. INVESTIGATION OF FAILURES AND ACCIDENTS

The level of investigation of a failure or accident will depend upon the situation. A failure or accident resulting in or involved with a DOT reportable incident shall require a detailed investigation. Investigation of a failure or accident not associated with a DOT reportable incident shall be at a sufficient level to determine the cause.

2.1 DOT Reportable Incidents

As soon as the incident site has been made safe, rapid response will be necessary for preserving the integrity of specimens and gathering information pertinent to the investigation. If the cause of the accident or failure is not readily identifiable, the Company should take care to maintain the incident site in as undisturbed a condition as possible until further investigation may be undertaken.

The Company should take the following actions in conducting a field investigation as to the cause of the failure or accident.

- a. Obtain or develop a list of the personnel, equipment, and witnesses involved in the event.
- b. Obtain or develop a chronological list of events.
- c. Take photographs of site and/or equipment.
- d. Preserve evidence.



Operating & Maintenance Plan

Effective Date: 05/01/2007	Investigation of Eatherns	Pian Number: OMP 1652
Supercedes: N/A	Investigation of Failures	Page 2 of 2

e. Determine if tests are needed and whether laboratory analysis or outside consultants are warranted to determine the cause of failure. Refer to Section 3 for guidance on testing of specimens.

Once the investigation is completed the Company should determine the dause of the failure or accident. The need for continuing surveillance of pipeline facilities should also be determined.

The cause of the failure or accident shall be used to meet the reporting requirements detailed in OMP 1020 "Incident and Safety-Related Condition Reporting".

2.2 Other Fallures and Accidents

Investigation of a failure or accident not associated with a DOT reportable incident should be at a sufficient level to determine the cause.

3. TESTING SPECIMENS

Testing of the specimen should be considered when:

- a. Questions exist as to the cause (why) of failure.
- b. Questions exist as to the method (how) of failure.
- c. The failure resulted in a DOT reportable incident.
- d. Litigation is likely.

The testing methods used should be suited to the particular material being tested and be pertinent to the failure investigation.

SPONS	OR NAME (DEPARTMENT	rs	POLICY/PROCEDURE REFERENCE ND	555-
E	ingineering - Eng	ineering Services	GENERAL SUBJECT: Administrative Operations	
DATE IS	SSUED	EFFECTIVE DATE	SUBSIDIARY SUBJECT:	
Septe	mber 25, 1995	September 25, 1995	Material Engineering	<u>.</u>
	(NEW, REVISED OR CA	NCELLED)		
ř	Revised			
TITLE			!	
	nvestigation of F.	ailures	;	
PURPO				
	to establish a met possibility of a rec		s to determine the causes and to minimize t	ne
	REFERENCE	Campianiana Fiela 10 Da	n 192 - Subpart L - Section 192.617	
×	Lode of Federal R		of Contents	Page
				•
1.	Definition	##4134-0-214-0-413-0-24-0-2-4-1-4-4-1-4-4-1-4-4-1-4-4-1-4-4-1-4		,,,,,,,,,,
2.	General	*****		2
\$,	Reporting Crite	ria)
- √ .	Reporting and I	Routing	} 	3
<i>5</i> .	Responsibility.	##12##41-## (*####\$##############################		3
			mager	
б.	Metallurgical a	nd/or Other Type Examin	ation	4
				4
7.				5
8.	Facility Failure	Reports		
9.	Computer Data	Search		6
١.	Definition		•	
		of this procedure "failure peration and maintenance.	es" are ordinarily deficiencies in material de	esign,

THIS PREVIEDURE ISSUED PER CORPORATE POLICY STATEMENT 600 WITH APPROVALS ON FILE

2. General

This procedure establishes a method for analyzing failures, including the selection of samples of the failed facility or equipment for laboratory examination, where appropriate, for the purpose of determining the causes of the failure and minimizing the possibility of a recurrence.

Form C 1827, "Failure Report," Exhibit A, shall be submitted for failures on:

- a. Components that are part of an in-service pipeline facility.
- b. Materials identified as being defective prior to being placed in service, such as in the warehouse, during installation, or during testing.
- c. Defective vehicles, equipment, tools and instruments.

Reporting material problems other than failures, such as poor delivery, vendor performance, poor/deteriorating material shall be reported in accordance with Policy and Procedure Reference No. 1082-6. "Reporting Material/Vendor Performance."

3. Reporting Criteria

Failures found during operations, such as leak repairs, regulator maintenance, valve inspection, etc., may have a Failure Report submitted in addition to any other reporting requirements.

Failure Reports may be required as part of the investigation of:

Policy and Procedure	,	
Reference No.	Title	
525-2	Reportable Incidents	
525-3	Damage to Company Pipeline Facilities	
525-4	Employee Injury/Illness Notification and Reporting	
525-5	Public Injuries/Property Damage Notification/Reports	ing

A Failure Report shall be prepared and submitted for each of the following in-service failures:

- a. Leaks cleared under Leak Cause Codes 5 and 6, ("Construction Defect" and "Material Failure") on Form C 1596, "Distribution Plant Inspection and Leakage Repair." Refer to Policy and Procedure Reference No. 651-7, "Leakage Control Records and Reports."
- b. Cracks in welds.
- c. Defective fusion joints.

d. Cracks in the body or components of steel, plastic or cast iron pipe.

4. Reporting and Routing

Form C 1827, "Failure Report," Exhibit A, shall be initiated at the work location experiencing the failure. The person preparing the Failure Report should write a narrative description of the failure stating what happened, how the failure was discovered and what action, if any, was taken to correct it. The report shall contain pertinent facts about the failure. When known, refer to similar in-service failures that occurred in the immediate geographic area.

The Failure Report and additional information (drawings, pictures, etc.), when appropriate, shall be forwarded to the District Operations Manager (or equivalent) for review. When it has been deter-mined that a facility failure resulted in or is involved with personal injury, significant property damage to others, or a reportable incident the Law Department shall be contacted for guidance for conducting the investigation, reporting the failure and retaining the material involved.

The failed item shall be retained at the report location, unless otherwise advised. The item shall be tagged with the Failure Report number and date of failure. Failed items may be disposed of after six (6) months unless otherwise notified.

It is permissible to include multiple failures on one Failure Report. However, all failures, regardless of frequency or prior reports, shall be reported.

The Failure Report shall be numbered by using a three part number as follows:

- a. Area Location Number in which incident occurred.
- b. Last two digits of occurrence year.
- c. Consecutive number starting with 001 each January 1st.

The District Operations Manager (or equivalent) shall forward the original and two copies (pink and blue) of the Failure Report and appropriate attachments to Engineering - Manager of Material Standards and Testing. The District Control Copy (yellow copy) shall be retained until informed of the completion of the investigation.

5. Responsibility

5.1 Material Standards and Testing Manager

The Manager of Material Standards and Testing is responsible for:

- Assigning an investigator and noting the investigator's hame on the Failure Report.
- b. Entering the Failure Report into the computer system.

Effective Date: September 25, 1995

Investigation of Failures

- c. Forwarding the Failure Report to the investigator.
- d. Issuing quarterly reminder notices to assigned investigators of failures that have not been reported as completed.

5.2 Investigator

The investigator will:

- a. Contact the field for defective material, when needed.
- b. Solicit the service of others, when needed.
- c. Consult with the Manager of Material Standards and Testing to determine whether a metallurgical and/or other type examination is appropriate. See Section 7.
- d. Distribute, when the investigation is completed, the components of Form C 1827 "Failure Report," with comments on actions taken as follows:
 - (1) White copy to the Manager of Material Standards and Testing.
 - (2) Blue copy to Accounting. Tax and Risk!

 Management Materials Management for reimbursement when appropriate. See Section 7.
 - (3) Pink copy to the District.

For in-service failures, the District will file the pink copy in the appropriate District main history file.

6. Metallurgical and/or Other Type Examination

The Manager of Material Standards and Testing shall determine, after consultation with the investigator and/or the District Operations Manager (or equivalent), if a metallurgical and/or other type examination is appropriate.

6.1 in-Service Failures

The following types of in-service failures shall be considered for removal and metallurgical and/or other type examination, on a random sampling basis:

a. Repeat of similar material failure or construction defect type leaks occurring in the same general area or same year of construction.

- b. Cracked welds. (In accordance with Policy and Procedure Reference No. 651-6. "Leakage Repair Methods." all cracked welds shall be cut out.)
- c. Crack(s) in the body of pipe or fittings.
- d. Graphitization or cracking of east-iron pipe.
- e. Manufacturing defect in a pipeline component.

6.2 Other Considerations

Metallurgical and/or other type examination shall be considered when:

- a. Questions exist as to the cause (why) of failure.
- b. Questions exist as to the method (how) of failure.
- c. The failure caused a reportable incident in accordance with Policy and Procedure Reference No. 525-2. "Reportable Incidents."
- d. Litigation is likely.

7. Reimbursement

To obtain appropriate credit, the blue copy shall be sent to Accounting, Tax and Risk Management - Materials Management by the investigator.

8. Excility Failure Reports

The Material Standards and Testing Section shall prepare:

- a. Quarterly, a listing entitled "Summary of Failure Reports." Exhibit B for Failure Reports received and assigned.
- b. Periodically, a summary by type material and failure by location.
- c. As needed, specialized narrative or computer summary reports on frequently failed items. The reports for the items will contain, as applicable, innovative solutions, updates of any ongoing investigations or conclusion(s) of the investigations, any actions taken or to be taken and other items of general interest.

Distribution of the various reports will be to the Company Presidents, Materials Management Director. District Operations Managers. Manager of Risk Management and Engineering Department Directors.

9. Computer Data Search

Computer searches of failure report data can be made by using the "Facility/Equipment Failure Data Base and Reporting System." To access this CMS program, enter the system identification "CDC 2017" and Read Password of "Readit" to search the data. Search procedures are explained in User Document No. 2017.

District users are not permitted to after or enter data.

Diamouter Companies				FAILURE R	EPORT
June 6				THE PERSON AS	
To the second second	MATE TO	~	-	100 € v, HR4 % b	
	74 T 1000 441E12	L 413 7'			<u> </u>
報告の ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・	[!
	ँ च <i>्टा</i> क्ष्यकृत्यक्षाः				
	Operations, Piziguant operations				i
Mesults: Sabver gr	roquis, 2 z. eas, 3 e outage, 4 e osper.				
Dated by		.458			!
· a galijaja sujeven		e decing		'ef perest	í
Discourt et installectiver Discourt et		± 454155 ≈ 254108×04	is nen	alatan menan	1
ର ୭୭ କ୍ରିଲିକ୍ଟର୍କ୍ ଅଟେ ଓଡ଼ିଆ ଓଡ଼ିଆ । ଜିଲ୍ଲା ଜିନ୍ଦ୍ରେଶ୍ୱର ଅଟେ ଅଟେ ଓଡ଼ିଆ		# ವಿವಾಗ ಅತ್ಯಕ್ಷಣ ೨. ೩≴ೀರಗ		rasida Mar actor	i
表示 25 (44) 人 10 (10 4) の (10 (2) の (10 (2) の (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)		m ign knigwin			•
THE PARTY OF THE P	+ Surf +-S7 day	, deal			+
CSE water				52 -F-CF4 : 20	:
ACT AT ATTRICA	The second second	Marie Contraction	PG 168 1	SIE OFICINE IZO	
THE INTERNAL				~ ,	
					:
Commence in the Para Late		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		!
\$					
Section 2011					
Charles and Ass. of E.					
Commence And Sans, etc.					
Commence A. Assert.					
\$ C. San, . C.					
Commercial Annuals					
Commence of the second					
to with the continue of the co					
See of 150 memority with Case					
See of 150 memority with Case					
The world the second se					
The world the second se					
The world the second se					
The world the second se					
The world the second se					

Codes for Products Type (PR)

- A <u>Placulators</u>
- t, Pegulators Under 🐉
- 2. Fegulations 2" and Over Serf-Coerated
- 2. Hagulators 2" gnd (iver Instrument Confroi
- 4. Paguvatora 2º and Over Atto: Oberates

- 8. <u>Maters</u> 1. Comestic
 - 2. Carge Volume Displacement. C. Carge Volume Turbrile

 - 4. Large Volume Potary
- C Reculation Meter Auxiliary Equipment
 - 1. Pressure Gauges-Recording Chart Cerres)
 - 2. Pressure Sauges non-recording
 - 3. Cominations
 - 4. Heaters
 - Comestic Water Satings
 Remote indexes:Readers

 - * Service Pisers
 - E Camer
- ्राः <u>चित्रद्वाष्ट्रश</u>ास्
 - . Coonter Equipment
- E. <u>Pize</u> 7. Plastic
 - 2. Siee.
 - 3 Cast for.
- Megnatical Stiting Fillings

 Boltiers Nemanical Filling
 - (Compression) Metallic
 - 1. Boiless Mechanical Pitting Compression) Plastic

 D. Boised Countings

 - 4. Pasi-maids 5 Seif-Look
- S. Lyestif
- © <u>Other Bittlers</u> Pigsic Fusion-Socker

 - 2. Prastic Fusion (But) 2. Prastic Fusion Electrolusion 4. Transition Fittings
 - Steer Helid Tittings

 5. Planges

 - 7. Line Stopping Fittings 2. Threated Fittings

- * Mammalasic Charlement 3
 - 3. Opro Valve-P assic
 - a Curo Varve-Metarlic
 - 5. Water Valve
 - 5 Excess Flow Valve
- Teching Tees
 1. Mechanical Page-Metalina
 - 2. Mechanical Hass-Pinstic
 - 2. Steel West Base
 - 4. Prastic Fusion Base
- Reper Pistings
 Leak Reper Diamp-Mild Steel
 Leak Reper Clamp-Steinless
 Leak Reper Clamp-Steinless
 Loom Reper-Mechanical

 - 4, Joint Repair Non-Mechanica Avon Sear etc.
- A Corresion Control
 To Country
 Country

 - 4. Recialiers
 - 5. Insulating Kits-Fittings
- L. Tools

 - 7. Hand Tools 2. Power Hand Tools
 - 3. Pheuma: chtycraulic Tools
 - 4. Water Fomos
 - E. Portable Generalors
- 5. Instruments
 7. Tazzing and Plugging Equipment
 8. Drilling Devices (Outposs Hore Saws)

....

- 1. Miscella. ecus
- Safety Sourbinght
 Religional Protection Sourcement
 Fire Extinguishers

 - 3. Other
- N. Mato/ Transport Equipment 1 Manicies

 - 2 Backness

 - 3 Trailers 4. Transmers
 - E. Air Compressors
 - 4 Auxiliam Equipment
- 0 Giner 1, Other

2	
ä	
1971 11 * 4	100
ž	á
MOTHER OF	4 H T
38	

Minchell und figt. fill filled. The fill four backers. Harriffen ber fan ben einen einen fan ben einen einen fan ben einen einen fan ben einen einen fan ben	felben nablag bi consmitte unter forentbigeben ber Um	Constraint with some flows regardable banch by Elinas for the Author second temperature	Har and her in coverable rands irransitation for the final	for he weller in einem ihr nacht berarbigebles bei bie bei bie bei bie bein bei	This welline in aire and the spine lower lighter by the transfer of the transfer of the spine and the spine and	Stranding ten in the State of	Hamiltolice has been notified and will bear a re-	fergemillen firm fine boure mobbelent nichtungen inch neten	Price auf ler'is ge genemalter bricher Lerandingenter für fien	}	Placia is section finish along to being for
Lever 1 124 (2)	3	4				The said from "	100 mg	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	19 ger 8		
of Scale alors of Labour.	Rig. mentet find buleten.	Ten bleiber bei ber bei	Confinent field plunners Mudhickling 20. Saber	Ceftermer natig Begerfaber aufeleg in Beder- elbebruch in jad perf genennte.	finged by the of a bois of and between the best of the	Phogothelia and tog to Serie being rection	Begeifulge nichtig nachladbing babbe 36. Befeit wed presence nichtabentlag.	Bagallation and troy a cliffting rolled to Carber and general at the barbards of	Trafteng bie meh maber ber feit jes fonge auferbemert nerem freufen ibn Haufel ber finnen. ben ber	Rooms for alsolder place for twitter and the second for the first section for the first for the first section	Stages of Sing Stages Mr. St. St. Endle Street applier warm stages to a server absorpt Street & Street Street contracts
FELT PLANTS CONTRACTOR	let' Parahaki e	engele in the same of the same	3 * to marifelan	a bod Respondention	1 four days dades the amount	t blar flyd.	THE SECOND CONTRACTOR OF LAND INCIDENCE.	11) to the court of the fact that the fact the fact the fact that the fact the fact the fact that the fact the fact that the fact the fact that the fact tha	Bergalis (u. 252 SP.)	And the state of t	And the State Waster of Manager
Team der geleinen er beim felen der beimer beimer er eine er er eine e	1881 &v cope in cabble in the Properties of Contraction	Taranton and the same of the s	1958 to a chiefteen a completion	alti de verteretrebile tra Regulelos	anerier Artierzenerii ine Bamilalus	- 「「「「「「」」 「「「」」 「「」 「」 「」 「」 「」 「」 「」 「」			Media of confidential management of the SP.		The old factor of the state of

Appendix F Staff Pipeline Failure Investigation Report February 16, 2010



Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Service Monitoring and Enforcement Department 180 East Broad Street, 7th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Pipeline Failure Investigation Report

Non-Reportable

⊠Reportable

Pipeline System: 34060017 Operator: Columbia Gas of Ohio Location: 21081 Westwood Drive Date of Occurrence: 11/27/08 Medium Released: Natural Gas Quantity: N/A PHMSA Arrival Time & Date: 11:00 - 12/1/08 Total Damages \$ 100,000 Investigation Responsibility: State □ PHMSA Other ☐ NTSB Company Reported Apparent Cause: ☐ Excavation ☐ Corrosion ■ Natural Forces ☐ Other Outside Force Damage ☐ Incorrect Operation ☐ Material and/or Welds Equipment and Operations ☑ Other Mechanical Coupling Pullout Rupture ☐ Yes ☑ No Leak ✓ Yes □ No Fire ✓ Yes No Explosion ✓ Yes □ No Evacuation ☐ Yes ⊠ No **Number of Persons** 0 Area Narrative Summary Short summary of the Incident/Accident which will give interested persons sufficient information to make them aware of the basic scenario and facts. At approximatley 2:30 pm on Thursday November 28, 2008 a report was made to the Strongsville Fire Department regarding an odor of gas near the intersection of Prospect and Westwood Drive. At approximately 3:24 pm, while the Strongsville Fire Department was investigating the odor complaint, the building at 21081 Westwood caught fire. The Strongsville Fire Department then notified Columbia Gas. A COH Service Technician was onsite within 10 minutes and called for a plant crew to dig-up the curb valve to shut off gas service to the building. The building was a pet care business and was boarding dogs and cats. All of which survived. However, the building sustained severe fire After the fire was extinguished, COH attempted to perform a pressure test of the service line which did not hold. It is believed the leak is coming from or near the riser. The service is a 1" plastic service which was inserted in 1978. The riser is a 1" cathodically protected pre-bent coated steel riser. On February 25, 2009, the riser was excavated by COH along with the Cause and Origin experts for COH and the other interested parties. Upon excavation, it was discovered the 1" plastic service had separated (pulled-out) from a 1" mechanical coupling (ell) connecting the plastic service to the steel riser. The riser was taken in to possession by the insurance company representing the buildings owner. It will be further examined in a laboratory at a future date. On December 1, 2009, a non-complinace was sent to COH under 192,617 for "Gas Pipeline Safety Section Staff observed pipe that had a failed mechanical compression coupling near the end of the riser. Columbia Gas has not provided information that this coupling has been tested for the purpose of determining the cause of the failure." On January 6, 2010 COH responded to the a non-compliance. "Columbia contacted the property owner's representatives to request that a failure analysis be conducted on the materials from the above referenced incident. Columbia was prepared to take possession of the materials and have the failure analysis if the property owner's representatives were not planning to proceeding with the analysis. Columbia was informed that the property owner's representatives had authorized the disposal of the materials from the above referenced incident.

Columbia's attorneys have requested confirmation that the materials related to the above referenced incident have been discarded. At

this time Columbia has not received a response from the property owners' representatives."

Region/State Central/Ohio	Reviewed by: Peter Chace
Principal Investigator: Paul W. Hollinger & Tyler E. Ford	Title: GPS investigator
Date: 2/10/10	Date:

Failure Location & Response					
Location (City, Township, Range, County/Parish)):				(Acquire Map)
Strongsville, Strongsville Twp, Cuyahoga County	у			:	
Address or M.P. on Pipeline:	(1)	Type of A	rea (Rural, City):		(1)
21081 Westwood Drive		City		; : :	
Date: 11/27/09		Time of Fa	illure: 15:33 - S	trongsville FL	Report
Time Detected: 15:34 - COH Notified		Time Loca	ted: 15:43 - CO	H onsite	
How Located: Fire around meter - Made safe	e/gas off at 16:55				
				:	
NRC Report #: (Attach Report)	Time Reported to NR	C:		Reported by:	
891161	18:45 - 1/27/08			Scott Baker	
Type of Pipeline:					
Gas Distribution	Gas Transmission		Hazardous L	iquid	LNG
	Interstate Gas		Interstate Liqui	d	LNG Facility
☐ Municipal ☐	Intrastate Gas		Intrastate Liqui	d	
☐ Public Utility ☐	Jurisdictional Gas Gati	hering	Offshore Liquid		
Master Meter	Offshore Gas		☐ Jurisdictional Li Gathering	quid	
	Offshore Gas - High H	l ₂ S	□ CO ₂		
Pipeline Configuration (Regulator Station, Pump		a a mai a a lina	: المدال مد الأنو مد مد مد م	1070 Sumban	a anomaton de EO del mai
4" medium pressure plastic gas main with an MA	OF 01 60 psi. 1" plastic	service line	e inserted/installed i	n 1776, Syster	n operates at 30 Tr ps.
		-		į	
Operator/Owner Information					
Owner: Columbia Gas of Ohio		Operator	: Columbia Gas of	Ohio	
Address:		Address:		i	
200 Civic Center Drive			Center Drive	į	
Columbus, Ohio 43215		Columbus	s, Ohio 43215	:	
Company Official: Jack Partridge, President, CC	ЭН	Company	Official: Jack Parti	idge, Presiden	і, СОН
Phone No.: (614) 460-5952 Fax No.: (6	14) 460-6455	Phone No	o. (614) 460-5952	Fax N	o. (614) 460 - 64 5 5
		 			
Drug and Alcohol Testing Progr	ram Contacts				↓ 《J. N/A
Drug Program Contact & Phone:				•	
Alcohol Program Contact & Phone:					

I Photo documentation

Damages										
Product/Gas Loss or Spill(2)	N/A		Estima	ted Proper	ty Damage	\$	100	00,000 - Fire Dept Est.		
Amount Recovered	None		Associ	ated Dama	ges ⁽³⁾ \$		100),000 - Fire Dept Est.		
Estimated Amount \$	N/A						_			
Description of Property Damage:										
Complete loss of business and con-	tents									
								; ; ;		
Customers out of Service:	⊠ Yes	П	No	Nur	mber: <u>1</u>					
Suppliers out of Service:	☐ Yes	_	No		mber:					
	<u> </u>					-				
Fatalities and Injuries										
Fatalities:	☐ Yes	⊠ No	Company	<u> </u>	Сог	tractor:		Public:		
Injuries - Hospitalization:	☐ Yes	⊠ No	Company		Con	tractor:		Public:		
Injuries - Non-Hospitalization:	☐ Yes	⊠ No	Company	·	Con	tractor:		Public:		
Total Injuries (including Non-Hosp	pitalization):		Company	·	Con	tractor:		Public:		
				Yrs w/	Yrs.					
Name	J	ob Function		Comp. Exp.).		Type of Injury		
N/A	N/A									
Drug/Alcohol Testing							,	A N/A		
Were all employees that could have hour time frame for all other drug	ve contributed to tr 35?	ne incident, pos	t-accident	tested wit	nin the 2 no	our time	mam	e for alconol or the 32		
☐ Yes ☐ No	-									
Job Function	Test Date & Time		Location		F	Results		Type of Drug		
Joo Function	lest Date & Time	8	LOCAU	211	Pos	Pos Neg		Type of Littug		
							T			

² Initial volume lost or spilled 3 Including cleanup cost

System Description	
Describe the Operator's System: 4" medium pressure plastic gas main with an MAOP of 60 psi. 1" plastic	service line inserted/installed in 1978. System operates at 50 +/- psi.
D' D' D' C	
Pipe Failure Description	; IVA
Length of Failure (inches, feet, miles): Compression ell pulled ap	
Position (Top, Bottom, include position on pipe, 6 o'clock): (†) complete separation	Description of Failure (Corrosion Gouge, Seam Split): (1) Compression ell pulled apart
Laboratory Analysis: Yes No	
Performed by: N/A	
Preservation of Failed Section or Component:] No
If Yes - Method: Fitting was disposed of by insurance company representing the building's owner before it was analyzed	
In Custody of: Fitting was disposed of by insurance company repre	senting building owner before it was analyzed by a laboratory
Develop a sketch of the area including distances from roads, houses, str Plot should be outlined with concentrations at test points. Direction of	
Component Failure Description	L N/A
Component Failed: 1" compression ell	(1)
Manufacturer: Ünknown	Model: Unknown
Pressure Rating: N/A	Size: 1"
Other (Breakout Tank, Underground Storage): n/a	
Pipe Data Material: Inserted plastic	Wall Thickness/SDR: NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE
Diameter (O.D.): NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE	Installation Date: NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE
SMYS: NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE	Manufacturer: NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE
Longitudinal Seam: NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE	Type of Coating: NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE
Pipe Specifications (API 5L, ASTM A53, etc.): NO TEXT LINE ON PIPE	
Joining	□ N/A
Type: Mechanical	Procedure: n/a
NDT Method: n/a	Inspected: 🛛 Yes 🔲 No

Pressure @ Time of Failure @ Failure S	Site						N/A
Pressure @ Failure Site: 50 psi		Elevation (② Failure Sit	e: 878'	:		
Pressure Readings @ V	arious Locatio	ns:			Direc	tion fi	rom Failure Site
Location/M.P./Station #	Pressu	re (psig)	(psig) Elevation (ft msl)		Upstream		Downstream
Nearest District regulations station		90		8'	X		
					;		
					:		
			4				K
Upstream Pump Station Data							N/A
Type of Product:		API Gravity:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Specific Gravity:		Flow Rate:					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pressure @ Time of Failure (4)		Distance to f	ailure Site:		:		
High Pressure Set Point:		Low Pressure	e Set Point:				
Date Comment Coll. Date					i L		1574 x 1/3
Upstream Compressor Station Data		Ft D			·····		⊠ N/A
Specific Gravity:		Flow Rate:	- U Che.				
Pressure @ Time of Failure (4)		Distance to Failure Site: Low Pressure Set Point:					····
High Pressure Set Point:	<u>.</u>	Low Pressure	e Set Point				
Operating Pressure						0.00	N/A
Max. Allowable Operating Pressure: 60 psi		Determination	on of MAOP	Pressure to	est		-
Actual Operating Pressure: 50 psi		ł			;		
Method of Over Pressure Protection: District regulators		<u> </u>					
Relief Valve Set Point: 50 psi		Capacity Ade	equate?	⊠ Yes		0	
		<u> </u>			····		
Integrity Test After Failure							N/A
Pressure Test Conducted in place? (Conducted on Failed	d Components	or Associated	Piping):	Yes		No	
If NO, Tested after removal?		☐ Ye	s 🗆 No)			
Method: Air test on service line before removal					!		
Describe any failures during the test. Pressure test did not hold					:	•	
Pressure test and not mord					:		
					:		
Soil/water Conditions @ Failure Site							<u></u>
Condition of and Type of Soil around Failure Site (Color	, Wet, Dry, Fr	ost Depth):					
Type of Backfill (Size and Description):		F	(5)			_	
Type of Water (Salt, Brackish):		Water Analy	sis (3) 🔲 Y	es 🗌	No		

⁴ Obtain event logs and pressure recording charts 5 Attach copy of water analysis report

External Pipe or Component Examination	∏ N/∆
External Corrosion? Yes No (I)	Coating Condition (Disbonded, Non-existent): Wrapped in cathodic wrap
Description of Corrosion:	
No corrosion	
Description of Failure Surface (Gouges, Arc Burns, Wrinkle Bends, Cra	acks, Stress Cracks, Chevrons, Fracture Mode, Point of Origin):
Pullout of mechanical ell fitting	;
Above Ground: Yes No (I)	Buried: Yes No (I)
Stress Inducing Factors: Non observed (I)	Depth of Cover: 26" (I)
Cathodic Protection	N/A
P/S (Surface): -0.643	P/\$ (Interface): -0.643
Soil Resistivity: n/a pH: n/a	Date of Installation: 1978
Method of Protection: Spike anode on steel riser	
Did the Operator have knowledge of Corrosion before the Incident? How Discovered? (Close Interval Survey, Instrumented Pig, Annual Survey)	☐ Yes ⊠ No
exposed	vey, Reculier Readings, ECDA, etc.): 175 reading taken when
	i
	N. CA
Internal Pipe or Component Examination Internal Corrosion: Yes No (1)	N/A Injected Inhibitors: Yes
Type of Inhibitors: N/A	Testing: Yes No
Type of minutests. Taza	resung.
Results (Coupon Test, Corrosion Resistance Probe): N/A	
	!
Description of Failure Surface (MIC, Pitting, Wall Thinning, Chevrons,	Fracture Mode, Point of Origin):
Pullout of a compression ell	i :
	!
Cleaning Pig Program: Yes No	Gas and/or Liquid Analysis: 🔲 Yes 🔣 No
Results of Gas and/or Liquid Analysis (6) N/A	
	•
Internal Inspection Survey: Yes No	Results (7) N/A
The state of the s	1
Did the Operator have knowledge of Corrosion before the Incident?	Yes No
How Discovered? (Instrumented Pig, Coupon Testing, ICDA, etc.): R	eportable incident from leak

⁶ Attach copy of gas and/or liquid analysis report 7 Attach copy of internal inspection survey report

Outside Force Damage Responsible Party:	Telephone No.:		∭ N/A
Address:			
Work Being Performed:			
Equipment Involved: (i)	Called One Call System? Yes	□ No	
One Call Name:	One Call Report #(8)		
Notice Date:	Time:		
Response Date:	Time:		 _
Details of Response:			
Was Location Marked According to Procedures? Yes No			
Pipeline Marking Type: (1)	Location:		(1)
State Law Damage Prevention Program Followed? Yes No	No State Law	ţ	
Notice Required: Yes No Resp	onse Required: Yes No		
Was Operator Member of State One Call? Yes No Was	Operator on Site! Yes	10	
Did a deficiency in the Public Awareness Program contribute to the accident?	Yes No		
Is OSHA Notification Required? Yes No		i	
			54
Natural Forces Description (Earthquake, Tornado, Flooding, Erosion):			∑ N/A

⁸ Attach copy of one-call report

Failure Isolation		N/A
Squeeze Off/Stopple Location and Method:		(1)
Curb valve manually closed at 16:55 on 11/27/08		
		·
Valve Closed - Upstream: Curb valve	I.D.:	
Time: 16:55	M.P.:	`
Valve Closed - Downstream:	I.D.:	
Time:	M.P.:	
Pipeline Shutdown Method: Manual Automatic	SCADA Controller	☐ ESD
Failed Section Bypassed or Isolated: Isolated		
Performed By: COH Service Tech - Matt Mikulee	Valve Spacing: n/a	
Odorization		[N/A
Gas Odorized: ⊠ Yes □ No	Concentration of Odorant (Post Incident	at Failure Site):
Method of Determination: ☑ Yes ☐ No	% LEL: ☐ Yes ☐ No	Air: ⊠ Yes □ No
Sniff test with instrument	Time Taken: ⊠ Yes □ No	1
Was Odorizer Working Prior to the Incident?	Type of Odorizer (Wick, By-Pass):	
⊠ Yes □ No	Mercaptan and local production	
Odorant Manufacturer: N/A	Type of Odorant: Mercaptan and local pro	duction gas
Model: n/a	N/A	
Amount Injected: N/A	Monitoring Interval (Weekly): Monthly the	: -
Odorization History (Leaks Complaints, Low Odorant Levels, Monitor	ing Locations, Distances from Failure Site):	
Last scheduled Odor reading was 0.52% taken on 11/1/08 on Sprague R	oad - 12/1/08 at 21374 Westwood = 0.12%	;
	•	;
•		
		;
Weather Conditions		A N/A
Temperature:	Wind (Direction & Speed):	
Climate (Snow, Rain):	Humidity:	
Was Incident preceded by a rapid weather change? Yes N	o	:
Weather Conditions Prior to Incident (Cloud Cover, Ceiling Heights, 5	inow, Rain, Fog):	

Bar Hole Test of Area:
No leakage found during supplemental leak survey after incident - Last scheduled leakage survey performed on 10/13/08 - No open leaks noted in area. Environment Sensitivity Impact
Location (Nearest Rivers, Body of Water, Marshlands, Wildlife Refuge, City Water Supplies that could be or were affected by the medium loss): OPA Contingency Plan Available?
Location (Nearest Rivers, Body of Water, Marshlands, Wildlife Refuge, City Water Supplies that could be or were affected by the medium loss): OPA Contingency Plan Available?
OPA Contingency Plan Available?
Class Location/High Consequence Area Class Location: 1
Class Location/High Consequence Area Class Location: 1
Class Location/High Consequence Area Class Location: 1
Class Location: 2
Class Location: 1 2 3 4 HCA Area? Yes No N/A Determination: Population Density Odorization Required? Yes No N/A Pressure Test History (Lypand List as Necessary)
Determination: Population Density Odorization Required? Yes □ No □ N/A Pressure Test History (Expand List as Necessary)
Odorization Required? Yes No N/A Pressure Test History (Expand List as Necessary)
Pressure Test History (Expand List as Necessary)
(Expand List as Necessary)
Req'd (10)Assessment Deadline Date Req'd (10)Assessment Test Date Test Medium Pressure (psig) (hrs) % SMYS
Installation
Next 2/1/08 12/1/08 Air Not Hold n/a
Next
Most Recent
Describe any problems experienced during the pressure tests.
Internal Line Inspection/Other Assessment History (Expand List as Necessary)
Req'd (10) Assessment Deadline Date Assessment Date Assessment Type of ILI Tool Other Assessment Method (12) Method (12) Indicated Anomaly If yes, describe below
Initial Yes No
Initial

⁹ Plot on site description page 10 As required of Pipeline Integrity Management regulations in 49CFR Parts 192 and 195 11 MFL, geometry, crack, etc. 12 ECDA, ICDA, SCCDA, "other technology," etc.

Internal Line Inspection/Other A (Expand List as Necessary)	ssessm	ent His	tory						A	N/A
Most Recent			•					Yes		No
Describe any previously indicated anomalies at th	ne failed pip	pe, and any	subsequent pipe	e inspection	s (anomaly o	ligs) an	d rem	edial a	ctions.	
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		 · ·	
Pre-Failure Conditions and Actio	ons								<u>[x</u>]	N/A
Was there a known pre-failure condition requiring Yes (describe below or on attachment)	ng ⁽¹⁰⁾ the o	perator to	schedule evalua	ttion and re	mediation?	:	, (1 t = 1 t = 1)			
If there was such a known pre-failure condition, I schedule? Describe below or on attachment.	had the ope	erator estal	olished and adhe	ered to a re	quired (10) e	valuatio	on and	remed	diation	
Prior to the failure, had the operator performed cause of this failure? Yes No List below or on an attachment such operator-id	□ N	/A					to be	relate	d to th	е
Describe any previously indicated anomalies at the	ne failed pip	oe, and any	subsequent pipe	e inspection	s (anomaly c	ligs) ar	id rem	edial a	ctions.	
Maps & Records	***					i				N/A
	Yes [∏ No				and the second s			5 3	
Leak Survey History						: i				N/A
Leak Survey History (Trend Analysis, Leak Plots)):					:			1 1	r wy r w
No leakage found during supplemental leak su leaks noted in area.	irvey after	incident -	Last scheduled	i leakage su	rvey perfor	med o	n 10/1	3/ 08 -	No op	en
Pipeline Operation History	ino Donose									N/A
Description (Repair or Leak Reports, Exposed P No open leaks in immediate area	ipe Keport	s):				į				
Did a Safety Related Condition Exist Prior to Fai	ilure?	Yes	⊠ No	F	Reported?		Yes		No	
Unaccounted For Gas: N/A										
Over & Short/Line Balance (24 hr., Weekly, Mor	nthly/Trend	i): N/A								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

¹³ Obtain copies of maps and records

Operator/Contractor Error					N/A
Name:		Job Function:		,	-
Title:		Years of Experience	:		
Training (Type of Training, Background):				'	
Was the person "Operator Qualified" as app	plicable to a precursor abnormal ope	erating condition?	Yes N	• 🗆 N	VA
Was qualified individual suspended from per	forming covered task TYes I	No N/A		· · · · ·	
Type of Error (Inadvertent Operation of a V	'alve):				
Procedures that are required:					
Actions that were taken:			-	·····	
Pre-Job Meeting (Construction, Maintenance	e, Blow Down, Purging, Isolation):		·	., .,,	
Prevention of Accidental Ignition (Tag & Loc	k Out, Hot Weld Permit):				
Procedures conducted for Accidental Ignition	n:			·, ·	
Was a Company Inspector on the Job?	Yes No			<u> </u>	
Was an Inspection conducted on this portion	n of the job? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No	······································	!		
Additional Actions (Contributing factors may	y include number of hours at work p	prior to failure or time	of day work	being con	ducted):
Training Procedures:			!		
Operation Procedures:					
Controller Activities:					
Name	Title	Years Experience	Hours or Prior to l		Shift
Alarm Parameters:					
High/Low Pressure Shutdown:					4
Flow Rate:				1	
Procedures for Clearing Alarms:			1		
Type of Alarm:				 	
Company Response Procedures for Abnorm	nal Operations:				
Over/Short Line Balance Procedures:					

Operator/Contractor Error	⊠ N/A
Frequency of Over/Short Line Balance:	
Additional Actions:	
Additional Actions Taken by the Operator	N/A
Make notes regarding the emergency and Failure Investigation Procedures (Pressure reduction, Reinforced Squeeze	Off, Clean Up, Use of
Evacuators, Line Purging, closing Additional Valves, Double Block and Bleed, Continue Operating downstream Pum	ps):
COH established and secured a perimeter around the building and assisted the Strongsville Fire Department.	· ·
Control of the Contro	
	;
	<i>,</i> :
	!
	•
	;
	,
	:
•	:

Photo Documentation

Overall Area from best possible view. Pictures from the four points of the compass. Failed Component, Operator Action, Damages in Area, Address Markings, etc.

Photo No.	Description	Roll No.	Photo No.	Description		Roli No.
1	Fire damage to riser and meter		1			
2	Close-up of fire damage to riser		2			
3	Overall view of fire damage to riser, meter and building		3			
4	North side of building		4			
5	North and west side of building		5			
6	East and north side of building		6			
7	Depth of service line		7			
8	Separation of compression ell		8			
9	Overall view of riser, spike anode and section of service line		9			
10			10			
11			П			
12			12			
13			13			
14			14			
15			15			
16			16			
17			17			
18			18			
19			19		!	
20			20			
21			21			
22			22			
23			23			
24			24			
25			25			
26			26			
27			27			
28			28			
29			29			
30			30			

Type of Camera:

Film ASA:

Video Counter Log (Attach Copy):

Additional In	formation Sources		
Agency	Name	Title	Phone Number
Police:	N/A		
Fire Dept.:	Mario Damico	Strongsville FD	N/A
State Fire Marshall:			
State Agency:			
NTSB:			
EPA:			
FBI:			
ATF:			
OSHA:			
Insurance Co.:			
FRA:			
MMS:			
Television:			:
Newspaper:			
Other:			

Persons Interviewed		
Name	Title	Phone Number
Rob Smith	Compliance Specialist	(614) 818-2110
Brian Collins	F.O.L.	(440) 665-4 808
Dave Brattoli	F.O.L.	(440) 336-6251
	·	
· .		

Event Log		
Sequence of events and Police reports,	prior, during, and after the incident by time. (Consider the events of all parties involved in the it Operator Logs and other government agencies.)	ncident, Fire Department
Time	Event	
14:30	Strongsville FD responding to odor complaint	
15:24	Building caught fire	
15:43	COH service technician on-site	
16:55	Locations made safe	
		
·		
	·	
		; : ,
		·
		<u> </u>
		i :
		:
		
		<u></u>
		:

Time Date Name Description N/A 12/1/08 Brian Collins Site review N/A 12/1/08 Brian Collins Review and request documents N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Site examination: pressure test and excavate riser N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Follow-up on documents	
N/A 12/1/08 Brian Collins Site review N/A 12/1/08 Brian Collins Review and request documents N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Site examination: pressure test and excavate riser N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Follow-up on documents	
N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Site examination: pressure test and excavate riser N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Follow-up on documents Follow-up on documents	
N/A 2/25/09 Brian Collins Follow-up on documents Follow-up on documents	
	· · · · · · · · · · · ·
	
	,

ailure Investigation Documentation Log perator: Columbia Gas of Ohio		Unit #:	Jnit #: CPF #:		Date:	
Appendix		One w.		Date	FOIA	
Number	Doc	Documentation Description		Received	Yes	No
A	COH Priority Order		<u> </u>	2/2508		
В	Pressure chart from Fair Road Regulator		12/1/08		 	
С	COH Field Diagram of scene		2/10/10			
D	COH Odorízation Records		2/10/10	 		
E	COH Last scheduled Leakage Survey Records		2/10/10		 	
F	COH Map of area		2/10/10		†	
G	Service Line Data			2/10/10		\vdash
Н	Strongsville Fire Department I	Report		2/25/09	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
						
				-		
	-					
					······································	
	+					
						
				-		
				1		
						
						├─
					 	
<u></u>						┼─
·						
<u> </u>						
	_					
			.			┼
						<u> </u>
						<u> </u>
						
						<u> </u>

Site Description

Provide a sketch of the area including distances from roads, houses, stress inducing factors, pipe configurations, etc. Bar Hole Test Survey Plot should be outlined with concentrations at test points. Photos should be taken from all angles with each photo documented. Additional areas may be needed in any area of this guideline.